THE INFORMATION IN THIS BOX IS NOT A PART OF THE CONTRACT AND IS FOR COUNTY USE ONLY

D B Contract Number
ey 24-918 A-1
SAN BERNARDINO

“ C_OU NTY SAP Number

4400026450

Arrowhead Regional Medical Center

Department Contract Representative Andrew Goldfrach

Telephone Number (909) 580-6150

Contractor AtriCure LLC

Contractor Representative Rob Robinson

Telephone Number (513) 644-1926

Contract Term September 24, 2024 through
September 23, 2026

Original Contract Amount $1,050,000

Amendment Amount

Total Contract Amount $1,050,000

Cost Center 7421

Grant Number (if applicable)

Briefly describe the general nature of the contract: Amendment No. 1 to
Agreement No. 24-918 with AtriCure, LLC, for specialized disposable arterial
fibrillation products for sale, updating the product list and related pricing, with no
change to the funding allocation of $1,050,000, or the contract term of September 24,
2024 through September 23, 2026.

FOR COUNTY USE ONL
Approved |_Rayiewed for Contract Compliance Reviewed/Agfiroved by Dgpartment
y e — . , ZJM

Chadse-P178n, Supervising Deputy County Andrew Goldffach, ARMC Chjef Executive Officer
Counsel
Date _ 7/24/2025 Date Date 7/25/2025

Non-Standard Contract Coversheet Revised 9/6/24



Docusign Envelope ID: 42C85CES-5226-47CE-8D70-C534CA1594FA

AMENDMENT NO.1TO
PRICING AGREEMENT

®
. » 7555 Innovation Way
3 Mason, OH 45040

This Amendment No. 1 to Pricing Agreement (“Amendment”), entered into the date fully executed (“Effective
Date™), is between ATRICURE, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company located at 7555 Innovation Way, Mason,
OH 45040 (“AtriCure”), and San Bernardino County on behalf of Arrowhead Regional Medical Center (“Buyer”,
and together with AtriCure, the “Parties”, and each, a “Party”).

WHEREAS, the Parties have entered into that certain Pricing Agreement, with an effective date of September 24,
2024 (the “Existing Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, the Parties hereto desire to amend the Existing Agreement on the terms and subject to the conditions set
forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises set forth above and other good and valuable consideration, the
receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows, effective as of the date this
Amendment is fully executed (“Amendment Effective Date”):

1. DEFINITIONS: Capitalized terms used and not defined in this Amendment have the respective meanings
assigned to them in the Existing Agreement.

2. UPDATED PRICE LIST: As of the Amendment Effective Date, the pricing list on Exhibit A in the Existing
Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the new pricing list attached hereto as Exhibit A.

3. TERM: For the avoidance of doubt, the Existing Agreement is effective through September 23, 2026, unless
terminated or extended as provided in the Existing Agreement.

4. MISCELLANEOUS:

(a) This Amendment will be deemed effective as of the Amendment Effective Date. Except as expressly
provided in this Amendment, all of the terms and provisions of the Existing Agreement remain in full force and effect
and are hereby ratified and confirmed by the Parties.

(b) This Amendment shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon each of the Parties and each of their
respective permitted successors and permitted assigns.
(c) This Amendment constitutes the sole and entire agreement of the Parties with respect to the subject matter

contained herein, and supersedes all prior and contemporaneous understandings, agreements, representations and
warranties, both written and oral, with respect to such subject matter,

(d) This Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts (including by means of the exchange of PDF
signature pages), each of which so executed shall be deemed to be an original, and such counterparts shall together
constitute one and the same Amendment. The Parties shall be entitled to sign and transmit an electronic signature of
this Amendment (including by exchange of PDF or other email transmission), which signature shall be binding on the
Party whose name is contained therein. Each Party proving an electronic signature agrees to promptly execute and
deliver to the other Party an original signed Amendment upon request.

[Signature Page Follows]

Page 1 of4



Docusign Envelope ID: 42C85CE9-5226-47CE-8D70-C534CA1594FA

AtriCure

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the Parties have executed this Amendment as of the date first written above.

ATmSgnlemF_ 1. BUYER% &
B Kob KOI/?{VLSOM, By: f’ d‘-(

PrimsesscressaeRob Robinson Printed Name; Dawn Rowe
Title: Director, National Accounts Title: _Board of Supervisors. Chair
Date. 0771172075 Date: g 06 100

Page 2 of 4



Docusign Envelope |D: 42C85CE9-5226-47CE-8D70-C534CA1594FA

AtriCure
EXHIBIT A

Order Code Name and Description LisEtaF;rl:ce S?i';eg:c"':
OLL2 Isolator Long Synergy Clamp $5,300 1EA $2,750
0osL2 Isolator Synergy Clamp, Standard Jaw $5,200 1 EA $2,700
EMR2 Isolator Synergy Clamp, Right $7.325 1 EA $3,200
EML2 Isolator Synergy Clamp, Left $7,325 1EA $3,200
EMT1 Isolator Synergy Access Clamp $7,125 1EA $2,900
OLH Isolator Synergy EnCompass Clamp, Long $7,995 1EA $5,400
OSH Isolator Synergy EnCompass Clamp, Standard $7,995 1 EA $5,400
GPM100 Glidepath Magnetic Guide $1,495 1 EA $905
MAX1 Isolator Transpolar Pen, 7 mm electrodes $3,300 1 EA $1,850
MAXS Isolator Transpolar Long Pen TT, 7 mm electrodes $3,600 1 EA $1,900
MLP1 Isolator Linear Pen, 20mm electrodes $5,500 1EA $2,600
MCR1 Coolrail Linear pen, 30mm electrodes $5,700 1 EA $2.900
GPD1 Glidepath Dissector,18 cm $3,000 1 EA $1,850
MID1 Lumitip Dissector 27 cm $3,800 1EA $1,900
GPT100 Glidepath Tape, for use with EMR2 or EML2 $500 1 EA $150
GPT200 Glidepath Tape, for use with EMT1 $500 1 EA $150
GPT300 Glidepath Tape, for use with OLL2 or OSL2 $500 1EA $150
CRYO2 cryolCE Cryoablation and Cryoanalgesia Probe $4,800 1EA $2,350
CRYO3 cryolCE Cryoablation Probe, 10 cm malleable $4,800 1EA $2,350
CRYOF cryoFORM Cryoablation Probe, 10 cm corrugated 34,800 1 EA $2,350
CRYOS cryolCE cryoSPHERE Cryoablation Probe 11in, 8mm Ball 34,900 1EA $2.600
CRYQOS-L cryolCE ¢cryoSPHERE Cryoablation Probe 18in, 8mm Ball $5,100 1EA $2,700
CRYOQOSP cryolCE cryoSPHERE+ Cryoablation Probe, 11in, 8mm Ball 34,900 1EA $2.600
CRYOSP-L | cryolCE cryoSPHERE+ Cryoablation Probe, 17in, 8mm Ball $5,100 1EA $2,700
CRYOSMAX Er;/lclnICE cryoSPHERE+ MAX cryoablation probe, 11in, 10mm 55,300 TEA 52,800

CRYOSMAX- | cryolCE cryoSPHERE+ MAX cryoablation probe, 17in, 10mm
L Ball $5,400 1 EA $2,900
ACH235 AtriClip Flex LAA Exclusion System 35mm $2,195 1EA $1,200
ACH240 AtriClip Flex LAA Exclusion System 40mm $2,195 1 EA $1,200
ACH245 AtriClip Flex LAA Exclusion System 45mm $2,195 1EA $1,200
ACH250 AtriClip Flex LAA Exclusion System 50mm $2,195 1EA $1,200
ACHV35 FLEXV35 - AtriClip FLEX-V Device, 35mm $3,995 1 EA $1.850
ACHV40 FLEXV40 - AtriClip FLEX-V Device, 40mm $3,995 1EA $1,850
ACHV45 FLEXV45 - AtriClip FLEX-V Device, 45mm $3,005 1 EA $1,850
ACHV50 FLEXV50 - AtriClip FLEX-V Device, 50mm $3,995 1EA $1,850
ACHM35 AtriClip FLEX-Mini Device, 35mm $4,905 1 EA $2,250
ACHM40 AtriClip FLEX-Mini Device, 40mm $4,095 1EA $2,250

Page3 of 4



Docusign Envelope ID; 42C85CE9-5226-47CE-8D70-C534CA1594FA

AtriCure
Order Code Name and Description LisEtaTI:ce UOM :?i?eeg‘ainht
ACHM45 AtriClip FLEX-Mini Device, 45mm $4.995 1 EA $2 250
ACHMS50 AtriClip FLEX-Mini Device, 50mm $4,995 1EA $2.250
PRO235 AtriClip PRO2 LAA Exclusion System 356mm $6,095 1EA $3.850
PRO240 AtriClip PRO2 LAA Exclusion System 40mm $6,095 1EA $3 850
PRO245 AtriClip PRO2 LAA Exclusion System 45mm $6,995 1EA $3 850
PRO250 AtriClip PRO2 LAA Exclusion System 50mm $6,995 1 EA $3.850
PROV35 AtriClip PROV LAA Exclusion System 35mm $7,995 1EA $5 500
PROV40 AtriClip PROV LAA Exclusion System 40mm $7.995 1EA $5.500
PROV45 AtriClip PROV LAA Exclusion System 45mm $7,995 1EA $5 500
PROVS0 AtriClip PROV LAA Exclusion System 50mm $7,995 1EA $5.500

Sales Support Hours: Monday — Friday, 8:30 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. EST
Orders received afier 6 p.m. EST will be shipped the next business day.

Page 4 of 4



